Type DCF-Y1/X1~ Approval Sheet（single）---DCF-Y1/X1 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-12-0 A/1                               Easy-gather·China
APPROVAL SHEET
承认书
Customer 客户 深圳市顺海科技有限公司
Product Name 品名
TYPE DCF-Y1/X1
安规抑制电磁干扰用固定电容器 DCF-Y1/X1 电容器

2)Relative humidity:45～75%
3)Atmospheric pressure:86～106kPa(860～1060 mbar
2. EG Part number system 易利嘉产品代码
DCF 102 M Y5U G 0 L B 0 (**)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Product Categories产品类别代码：
DCF：Safety Standard Recognized AC Disc Ceramic Capacitors
DCF：安规交流瓷介电容器
2 Capacitance Code电容量代码:
Rated Capacitance标称电容量
100：10pF  101：100pF  102：1000pF
103：10nF  509：5pF
3 Capacitance Tolerance电容量允许偏差:
D：±0.5pF  J：±5%  K:±10%   M：±20%
4 Capacitance Characteristic 温度系数/温度特性：
CH   SL  Y5P   Y5U   Y5V
CH: （0±60 ppm/℃）
SL：（-1000~+350 ppm/℃）
Y5P：（±10%）
Y5U：(+22%~-56%)
Y5V：(+22%~-82%)
5 Rated Voltage 额定电压：
G=Y1/X1=250VAC/400VAC
K=Y1/X1=400VAC/440VAC
6 Lead Space 引线间距（mm）：
7=7.5    0=10.0
7 Lead Style(refer to the attached page)引线形状 (Please see appendix for the lead style 线型图示见附录)
L: long straight lead  M: short straight lead  J: single bend  K: single outside bend  W: double bend
L：直引线长脚      M：直引线短脚       J：单内弯      K：单外弯            W：双弯
P: Keep bending
P：直弯
8 Package 包装：
Length categorization of packed and bulk lead (refer to the attached page for the taping picture)
包装及散装引线长度分类(编带图示见附录)
T：Taping 编带  Hole space 孔距:12.7mm
S：Taping 编带 Hole space 孔距:15mm
B：Bulk 散装
Pin Length 切脚长（Bulk and Short Pin 散装短脚品）：
35=3.5±0.5mm     50=5.0±0.5mm    80=8.0±1.0mm    10=10.0±1.0mm
9Green Marking 环保标识：(Environmental compliance 环保符合性):
 0: Green*环保产品
* Compliance RoHS: REACH; PAHS; HF; and Phthalates-Phthalates
符合 RoHS、REACH、卤素、邻苯二甲酸盐、多环芳香烃
10 Inside Management Code 内部管理代码
Type DCF-Y1/X1~ Approval Sheet（single）---DCF-Y1/X1 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-12-0 A/1                            Easy-gather·China                4 /14
3 Safety Standards and File No. 安规认证及标准
3.1 DCF- X1/Y1（X1/Y1=400VAC/250VAC）
Safety
Organization
安规机构
Standard No.
标准编号
File No.
证书编号
Rated Voltage
额定电压
Approved Monogram
安规符号及国家(地区)
UL/CUL UL 60384-14 E252221
X1 400VAC/440VAC
Y1 250VAC/400VAC
 USA/Canada
CQC GB/T6346.14-2015 CQC04001011968
X1 400VAC/440VAC
Y1 250VAC/400VAC
 China
VDE
DIN EN 60384-14 (VDE
0565-1-1):2014-04; EN
60384-14:2013-08
DIN EN 60384-14/A1 (VDE
0565-1-1/A1):2017-04; EN

制造厂商标
EG EG
Type Designation
产品型号
DCF DCF
Capacitance and Tolerance
标称容量、偏差
102M 102M
Sub-Class Code and Rated Voltage
类别、额定电压
X1 400V～
Y1 250V～
X1 440V～
Y1 400V～
Type DCF-Y1/X1~ Approval Sheet（single）---DCF-Y1/X1 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-12-0 A/1                            Easy-gather·China                6 /14
5 Packing in bulk 包装说明
5.1 Outside packing box overlook 外包装箱尺寸
front view 主视图        back view 后视图
                 Left drawing 左视图        Right drawing 右视图
Carton size for bulk packaging 散件包装外箱尺寸：W*L*H=30*43*30cm/30*43*23cm
Carton size for taping packaging 编带包装外箱尺寸：W*L*H=35.5*53*27cm
5.2 Inner packing box 内包装箱尺寸
Inner box for bulk packaging                 Inner box for taping packaging
散件包装内盒                                  编带包装内盒
Inner box for bulk packaging 散件包装内盒尺寸：W*L*H=20*28*14.2cm/20*28*10cm
5.3 Bag package picture
内袋包装实物图片：
5.4 Bag mark photo 内袋标签图示：
Type DCF-Y1/X1~ Approval Sheet（single）---DCF-Y1/X1 单品承认书
FileNo.EG-RD4-021-12-0 A/1                            Easy-gather·China                7 /14
6 Regulation in usage 使用规则
6.1 OPERATING VLOTAGE 使用电压
According to IEC standard，when selecting safety capacitors, the nominal voltage of the capacitor needs to be equal to
or greater than the nominal voltage of the connected power system. When using safety capacitors, the voltage applied
between the terminals should be lower than the rated voltage. 1): When the AC voltage is superimposed on the DC
voltage, the peak voltage should be lower than the rated voltage. 2): When using AC voltage or pulse voltage, the peak
voltage should also be lower than the rated voltage. In addition, please consider the possibility of abnormal voltage
(surge voltage, static electricity, switch spiking voltage), the abnormal voltage should also be less than the rated voltage
(as shown below).
   Pleas strictly follow the specified test conditions (voltage, time, waveform), and ensure good contact between all
parts when used in AC primary circuit for AC voltage withstand test.  When the voltage is applied, the voltage should
gradually increase from 0 to the test voltage. When a spark discharge is generated due to an imperfect connection to a
test device, or when a voltage is applied to a non-zero-crossing enabled test device, abnormal voltages higher than the
specified voltage may be generated to cause defects.
   For the Y1 capacitor, make sure that the capacitor is placed in a relative humidity of no more than 75% for 24 hours
before carrying out for a withstand voltage test (4000VAC)
IEC标准规定，选择抑制电磁干扰电容器时，其额定电压等于或大于所连接的电源系统标称电压。电路设计使
用电容器时，在端子间施加的电压应该低于额定电压：（1）在直流电压上重叠加交流电压时，峰值电压应该低
于额定电压；（2）使用交流电压或脉冲电压时，尖峰电压也应该低于额定电压。另外，要确认使用的电源设备
是不是有可能施加异常电压（浪涌电压、静电、开关突峰电压），如果产生则异常电压也应该低于额定电压（如
下图所示）。
交流初次回路时，用于防止杂波的电容器其交流耐压试验的实验条件不能超过规定的条件（电压、时间、波形），
并且确保接触良好，防止接触不良发生。施加电压时，电压应该从 0开始逐步增加至试验电压。当由于与测试设
备的不完美连接而产生火花放电，或者在非过零启动的测试设备上施加电压时，可能会产生高于指定电压的异常
电压导致缺陷发生。
Y1电容器，在进行耐电压试验（4000VAC）前，确保电容器在相对湿度不大于 75%的空气中放置 24小时。
6.2 OPERATING AND STORAGE ENVIRONMENT 使用和储存环境